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DMER-14040/7/2022-EST2 Dated :02/02/2026

NOTIFICATION

Online Application and online allotment of Government Bond Service to PG
degree holders -MDS (Winter-2025 Batch)

As per the Government Resolution No. WPM 1011/CR 352/11/Edu-2, dated 4" April 2012 the Central
Committee has been constituted. Accordingly the Process of central round for allotment of the services to MDS
bonded Postgraduate degree candidates will be carried out by filling online application form and by online allotment

as per following schedule. The concerned should note available vacant posts as below.

A. Assistant Professor, Dental Surgeon in Government Dental Colleges and Senior Resident in Dentistry

Department of Govt. Medical Colleges in Maharashtra.

Schedule for MDS Post-Graduate Degree Holder
(Candidates passed MDS Post-Graduate Degree Examination in Winter-2025)

Date & Time Schedule
03.02.2026
To Filling of online application form and preferences

08.02.2026 up to 11.59 P.M

Declaration of allotment of bond service to candidate and
09.02.2026 by evening issue of recommendation letter through Login ID in Online
Bond portal

Qualification required - MDS in specific subject for Assistant Professor/ MDS in any subject for Dental Surgeon
and Senior Resident.

Online Application processing Fee- Rs 1000/~

Note:

1. All detail information including the number of vacant posts, eligibility criteria, tie-breaker for selection, list of
documents required to be submitted to the institutes will be published on DMER's website

w.dmer.maharashtra.gov.in on 02/02/2026.
. All eligible candldates must fill online application form on DMER Bond Service allotment Portal.

. Vacancy position of posts is likely to change anytime.
. List of eligible candidates for allotment of bond services is available on DMER's website www.med-edu.in with

the information.

Medical Education; Research & Ayush
Mumbai




Instructions to the candidates

A) General Instructions:

1. Candidates will be allotted seats as per preference for posts of Assistant Professor, Dental Surgeon and Senior
Resident on the basis of marks obtained in Post Graduate degree examination.

2. As per Government Resolution No.PWPM1011/C.R.352/11/Edu-2, dated 4 April, 2012 all posts will be allotted
on merit basis as Open Category.

3. If any candidate does not fill online application form, then it wili be considered that he/she is not interested to
get allotment of bond service. Hence for such candidate the process of recovery of bond penalty amount will be
initiated.

4. Recommendation /Selection list will be displayed on DMER website www.dmer.maharashtra.gov.in on
09/02/2026 after 05.00 pm

5. Recommendation letter can be downloaded on Bond service Portal through login ID & Password

6. Candidates should take print out of recommendation letter and report to concerned allotted institute with
requisite documents within 7 days from the date of allotment.

7. Helpline Number - 022 22652193, Time 10.00 am to 05.45 pm. strictly.

B) The candidate must submit attested photo copy of requisite documents at respective institute where they will
be allotted post as per the list given below:

a) SSC Passing Certificate / valid passport (as proof of age).

b) First, Second, Third & fourth BDS mark-sheets

c) Mark sheet / Grade Certificate of MDS

d) Attempt certificate of all BDS examinations from the head of the institution.

e) BDS degree / Passing certificate.

f) MDS Degree /Passing Certificate.

g) Registration certificate of Maharashtra Dental Council or other State Dental Councils in India/DCl with renewal.

h) Online recommendation letter of allotment of bond service. (will be mailed to the candidates on their registered
email id)

C) Rule of TIE- BREAKER:

Selection of candidate for the vacant post shall be as per the procedure of preparation of merit list as given below.

First Level:- The Candidate having Highest Mark in postgraduate examination (MDS)will be preferred,
if tie persists then -

Second Level: - The Candidate having Highest aggregate Mark in final BDS (part | +11) will be preferred,
if tie persists then -

Third Level: - The Candidate having Highest Mark in 3rdBDS will be preferred,
if tie persists then -

Fourth Level: - The older candidate will be preferred.
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CANDIDATE NAME
M.D.S.PART-II(PAEDIATRIC DENTISTRY)

SURVE KOMAL SANJAY

BASTOS FLOYD JOHN

BARVE KALYANI DILIP

P.P NITHYA

KHARAT SANATH ANIL

CHAVAN APURVA RAJENDRA

DONGARWAR RASHMI ARUNJI

SAWANT SHIVANI VILAS

ANUA.CK

CANDIDATE NAME
M.D.S.PART-II(ORAL & MAXILLOFACIAL SURGERY)

SEJAL BHASKAR

KATARIA MEHAK

PANDHARE KSHITIJA RAVI

SHELKE HARSHAVARDHAN JAGDEO

ATAUR RAHMAN FAYYAZ AHMAD

SAWANT SHARYU ANIL

G ANAND

GODASE PRASAD MAHADEO

BODHARE AISHWARYA GHANSHYAM

SHAH VARTIK MAYANK

RAMTEKE HIMANSHU REWARAM

SINGH SUNNY BALDEV

CANDIDATE NAME
M.D.S.PART-lI(ORAL MEDICINE & RADIOLOGY)

GHORPADE POOJA MALOJI

SRISHTY SNEH

RATHOD DNYANESHWAR BHAGWAN

MOON VIRANGANA BHARATRAO

KALE GAYATRI NAMDEORAO

SHAH NIDA MUJIBURRAHMAN

SARYAM SHRUTI PARAMDAS

MERIN THARIYAN

AGGARWAL NITIKA

SONI SAKSHI SUDHIR

KUMARI SOUMYA RAJENDRA

CANDIDATE NAME
M.D.S.PART-II(PROSTHODONTICS & CROWN & BRIDGE)

SHETTY PRATIKSHA SHANKAR

SALIAN PRADNYA RAMNATH
MANCHALWAR HARSHALA PRASHANT
NIRGULKAR PRANALI MANOHAR
GOPIKA GOPAN

RUSTAGI SALONI

BHATAWADEKAR SIDDHI DATTATRAYA
AKANKSHA U MUKWANE

POTTI JITHENDRA KUMAR

SINGH VIKRAM

DANDEKAR RUTUJA CHANDRAKANT
GHOLAP AISHWARYA DILIPRAO
DIWASE HARSHAL GHANASHYAM
BASAR NAEEMA ABDUL RAB
CHODAVARAPU HEMA PADMA BALA
CANDIDATE NAME

MARKS

483
481
469
469
460
457
454
436
425
MARKS

476
469
462
459
444
443
440
438
437
425
383
374
MARKS

467
459
457
450
447
445
433
417
404
400
385
MARKS

480
476
469
465
465
464
464
460
457
453
453
453
439
369
355
MARKS
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M.D.S.PART-II(PERIODONTOLOGY)

DADMAL RASHMI SURESH

MALI SEJAL SATISH

PANDE SHUBHAM PRAMODRAO
SHIRSAT SHUSHRUSHA MAHADEV
HARGUNANI PAWAN MURLIDHAR
KAMBLE NAMITA RAJENDRA

JAIN HARSHAD PARASMAL
NINAWE PAYAL SADASHIV

PATIL MONIKA SANJAY

NAGDEVE AYUSHI ARVIND
SRISHTY SHARMA

IYYAPPAN R

CANDIDATE NAME

M.D.S.PART-II(ORAL & MAXILLOFACIAL PATHOLOGY & ORAL MICROBIOLOGY)

KENDRE ASHWINI GOVINDRAO

AKANKSHA BHARDWA)

PATIL SHUBHANGI MACCHINDRA

DHONE CHANDRAKALA RAMKISHAN

PATIL ANUSHREE SUDHISH

ALl VILLAYAT

GHODICHOR DIVYA VINOD

KHOBRAGADE TRIVENDRA RUSTAM

LAKAVATH AKHIL VARMA

FAREHA RASHID

SINGH SHIVANI KAMALKISHOR

PATIL MADHURA SATISH

CANDIDATE NAME
M.D.S.PART-II(ORTHODONTICS & DENTOFACIAL ORTHOPAEDICS)

KALEKAR ANJALI ANIL

ANISHA RAJAN CM

WAGHMARE POOJA PRAMOD

BADU PRIYANKA

PRIYA RAJPUT

P S KIRUBA NANDHINI SELVARAJ K

SURYAWANSHI PRERANA ANANDA

TARDE PRIYANKA VYANKAJI

SHINDE SHRADDHA SURESH

CHAUDHARY PALLAVI GOPICHAND

VASWANI SONIA PREMKUMAR

RATHOD PRIYDARSHINI MOHANSING

CANDIDATE NAME
M.D.S.PART-lII(CONSERVATIVE DENTISTRY & ENDODONTICS)

JADHAV AISHWARYA KIRAN
DAHIKAR MRUNALI RAJESH
LOHATE VAIBHAV DNYANOBA
GIRI KUNAL KALYAN

WASULE ADITI ANANT
JERSON.K EVELIN NORMA
ABEERAV

SHERRYLA KAZI

NIRANKARI SHILPA VINOD
KAMBLE SHAMAL MADHUKARRAO
MAGAR ADITI POPATRAO
GULHANE ARTI VISHNUPANT

467
447
447
445
441
439
438
408
407
401
398
340
MARKS

476
471
466
455
449
445
436
435
432
389
367
329
MARKS

462
460
449
448
443
438
432
429
421
417
406
383
MARKS

471
450
446
442
439
432
431
423
414
354
351
333



