



महाराष्ट्र शासन
आयुक्त
वैद्यकीय शिक्षण व आयुष, महाराष्ट्र राज्य



भृत्या मजला, शासकीय दंत महाविद्यालय व रुग्णालय इमारत, सेंट जॉर्जेस रुग्णालय आवार, फोर्ट, मुंबई -४०० ००९
तुरध्यनी - (०२२) - २२६२०३६३-६५ संकेतस्थळ - med-edu.in

DMER-14040/7/2022-EST2

Dated :02/02/2026

NOTIFICATION

Online Application and online allotment of Government Bond Service to PG degree holders -MDS (Winter-2025 Batch)

As per the Government Resolution No. WPM 1011/CR 352/11/Edu-2, dated 4th April 2012 the Central Committee has been constituted. Accordingly the Process of central round for allotment of the services to MDS bonded Postgraduate degree candidates will be carried out by filling online application form and by online allotment as per following schedule. The concerned should note available vacant posts as below.

- A. Assistant Professor, Dental Surgeon in Government Dental Colleges and Senior Resident in Dentistry Department of Govt. Medical Colleges in Maharashtra.

Schedule for MDS Post-Graduate Degree Holder (Candidates passed MDS Post-Graduate Degree Examination in Winter-2025)

Date & Time	Schedule
03.02.2026 To 08.02.2026 up to 11.59 P.M	Filling of online application form and preferences
09.02.2026 by evening	Declaration of allotment of bond service to candidate and issue of recommendation letter through Login ID in Online Bond portal

Qualification required - MDS in specific subject for Assistant Professor/ MDS in any subject for Dental Surgeon and Senior Resident.

Online Application processing Fee- Rs 1000/-

Note:

1. All detail information including the number of vacant posts, eligibility criteria, tie-breaker for selection, list of documents required to be submitted to the institutes will be published on DMER's website www.dmer.maharashtra.gov.in on 02/02/2026.
2. All eligible candidates must fill online application form on DMER Bond Service allotment Portal.
3. Vacancy position of posts is likely to change anytime.
4. List of eligible candidates for allotment of bond services is available on DMER's website www.med-edu.in with the information.

Commissioner
Medical Education, Research & Ayush
Mumbai

Instructions to the candidates

A) General Instructions:

1. Candidates will be allotted seats as per preference for posts of Assistant Professor, Dental Surgeon and Senior Resident on the basis of marks obtained in Post Graduate degree examination.
2. As per Government Resolution No.PWPM1011/C.R.352/11/Edu-2, dated 4 April, 2012 all posts will be allotted on merit basis as Open Category.
3. If any candidate does not fill online application form, then it will be considered that he/she is not interested to get allotment of bond service. Hence for such candidate the process of recovery of bond penalty amount will be initiated.
4. Recommendation /Selection list will be displayed on DMER website www.dmer.maharashtra.gov.in on 09/02/2026 after 05.00 pm
5. Recommendation letter can be downloaded on Bond service Portal through login ID & Password
6. Candidates should take print out of recommendation letter and report to concerned allotted institute with requisite documents within 7 days from the date of allotment.
7. Helpline Number - 022 22652193, Time 10.00 am to 05.45 pm. strictly.

B) The candidate must submit attested photo copy of requisite documents at respective institute where they will be allotted post as per the list given below:

- a) SSC Passing Certificate / valid passport (as proof of age).
- b) First, Second, Third & fourth BDS mark-sheets
- c) Mark sheet / Grade Certificate of MDS
- d) Attempt certificate of all BDS examinations from the head of the institution.
- e) BDS degree / Passing certificate.
- f) MDS Degree /Passing Certificate.
- g) Registration certificate of Maharashtra Dental Council or other State Dental Councils in India/DCI with renewal.
- h) Online recommendation letter of allotment of bond service. (will be mailed to the candidates on their registered email id)

C) Rule of TIE- BREAKER:

Selection of candidate for the vacant post shall be as per the procedure of preparation of merit list as given below.

First Level:- The Candidate having Highest Mark in postgraduate examination (MDS)will be preferred,
if tie persists then -

Second Level: - The Candidate having Highest aggregate Mark in final BDS (part I +II) will be preferred,
if tie persists then -

Third Level: - The Candidate having Highest Mark in 3rdBDS will be preferred,
if tie persists then -

Fourth Level: - The older candidate will be preferred.

Sr.No	CANDIDATE NAME	Marks
M.D.S.PART-II(PAEDIATRIC DENTISTRY)		
1	SURVE KOMAL SANJAY	483
2	BASTOS FLOYD JOHN	481
3	BARVE KALYANI DILIP	469
4	P.P NITHYA	469
5	KHARAT SANATH ANIL	460
6	CHAVAN APURVA RAJENDRA	457
7	DONGARWAR RASHMI ARUNJI	454
8	SAWANT SHIVANI VILAS	436
9	ANIJA.C.K	425
Sr.No	CANDIDATE NAME	Marks
M.D.S.PART-II(ORAL & MAXILLOFACIAL SURGERY)		
1	SEJAL BHASKAR	476
2	KATARIA MEHAK	469
3	PANDHARE KSHITIJA RAVI	462
4	SHELKE HARSHAVARDHAN JAGDEO	459
5	ATAUR RAHMAN FAYYAZ AHMAD	444
6	SAWANT SHARYU ANIL	443
7	G ANAND	440
8	GODASE PRASAD MAHADEO	438
9	BODHARE AISHWARYA GHANSHYAM	437
10	SHAH VARTIK MAYANK	425
11	RAMTEKE HIMANSHU REWARAM	383
12	SINGH SUNNY BALDEV	374
Sr.No	CANDIDATE NAME	Marks
M.D.S.PART-II(ORAL MEDICINE & RADIOLOGY)		
1	GHORPADE POOJA MALOJI	467
2	SRISHTY SNEH	459
3	RATHOD DNYANESHWAR BHAGWAN	457
4	MOON VIRANGANA BHARATRAO	450
5	KALE GAYATRI NAMDEORAO	447
6	SHAH NIDA MUJIBURRAHMAN	445
7	SARYAM SHRUTI PARAMDAS	433
8	MERIN THARIYAN	417
9	AGGARWAL NITIKA	404
10	SONI SAKSHI SUDHIR	400
11	KUMARI SOUMYA RAJENDRA	385
Sr.No	CANDIDATE NAME	Marks
M.D.S.PART-II(PROSTHODONTICS & CROWN & BRIDGE)		
1	SHETTY PRATIKSHA SHANKAR	480
2	SALIAN PRADNYA RAMNATH	476
3	MANCHALWAR HARSHALA PRASHANT	469
4	NIRGULKAR PRANALI MANOHAR	465
5	GOPIKA GOPAN	465
6	RUSTAGI SALONI	464
7	BHATAWADEKAR SIDDHI DATATRAYA	464
8	AKANKSHA U MUKWANE	460
9	POTTI JITHENDRA KUMAR	457
10	SINGH VIKRAM	453
11	DANDEKAR RUTUJA CHANDRAKANT	453
12	GHOLAP AISHWARYA DILIPRAO	453
13	DIWASE HARSHAL GHANASHYAM	439
14	BASAR NAEEMA ABDUL RAB	369
15	CHODAVARAPU HEMA PADMA BALA	355
Sr.No	CANDIDATE NAME	Marks

M.D.S.PART-II(PERIODONTOLOGY)		
Sr.No	CANDIDATE NAME	MARKS
1	DADMAL RASHMI SURESH	467
2	MALI SEJAL SATISH	447
3	PANDE SHUBHAM PRAMODRAO	447
4	SHIRSAT SHUSRUsha MAHADEV	445
5	HARGUNANI PAWAN MURLIDHAR	441
6	KAMBLE NAMITA RAJENDRA	439
7	JAIN HARSHAD PARASMAL	438
8	NINAWE PAYAL SADASHIV	408
9	PATIL MONIKA SANJAY	407
10	NAGDEVE AYUSHI ARVIND	401
11	SRIshTY SHARMA	398
12	IYYAPPAN R	340
Sr.No	CANDIDATE NAME	MARKS
M.D.S.PART-II(ORAL & MAXILLOFACIAL PATHOLOGY & ORAL MICROBIOLOGY)		
1	KENDRE ASHWINI GOVINDRAO	476
2	AKANKSHA BHARDWAJ	471
3	PATIL SHUBHANGI MACCHINDRA	466
4	DHONE CHANDRAKALA RAMKISHAN	455
5	PATIL ANUSHREE SUDHISH	449
6	ALI VILLAYAT	445
7	GHODICHOR DIVYA VINOD	436
8	KHOBragade TRIVENDRA RUSTAM	435
9	LAKAVATH AKHIL VARMA	432
10	FAREHA RASHID	389
11	SINGH SHIVANI KAMALKISHOR	367
12	PATIL MADHURA SATISH	329
Sr.No	CANDIDATE NAME	MARKS
M.D.S.PART-II(ORTHODONTICS & DENTOFACIAL ORTHOPAEDICS)		
1	KALEKAR ANJALI ANIL	462
2	ANISHA RAJAN C M	460
3	WAGHMARE POOJA PRAMOD	449
4	BADU PRIYANKA	448
5	PRIYA RAJPUT	443
6	P S KIRUBA NANDHINI SELVARAJ K	438
7	SURYAWANSHI PRERANA ANANDA	432
8	TARDE PRIYANKA VYANKAJI	429
9	SHINDE SHRADDHA SURESH	421
10	CHAUDHARY PALLAVI GOPICHAND	417
11	VASWANI SONIA PREMKUMAR	406
12	RATHOD PRIYDARSHINI MOHANSING	383
Sr.No	CANDIDATE NAME	MARKS
M.D.S.PART-II(CONSERVATIVE DENTISTRY & ENDODONTICS)		
1	JADHAV AISHWARYA KIRAN	471
2	DAHIKAR MRUNALI RAJESH	450
3	LOHATE VAIBHAV DNYANOBA	446
4	GIRI KUNAL KALYAN	442
5	WASULE ADITI ANANT	439
6	JERSON.K EVELIN NORMA	432
7	ABEERA.V	431
8	SHERRYLA KAZI	423
9	NIRANKARI SHILPA VINOD	414
10	KAMBLE SHAMAL MADHUKARRAO	354
11	MAGAR ADITI POPATRAO	351
12	GULHANE ARTI VISHNUPANT	333